

No. 13-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RITA HOAGLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ADA COUNTY, *et al.*

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Idaho Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Darwin Overson  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DARWIN OVERSON  
1366 Murray Holladay  
Road  
Salt Lake City, UT 84117

Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20036

Pamela S. Karlan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851  
pkarlan@stanford.edu

Eric B. Swartz  
Joy M. Vega  
JONES & SWARTZ PLLC  
1673 West Shoreline Dr.,  
Ste 200  
Boise, ID 83702

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 10  
I. Federal And State Courts Are Divided On  
Whether State Abatement Laws Can Bar  
Section 1983 Claims Alleging A  
Constitutional Violation That Caused The  
Victim’s Death ..... 11  
II. The Question Presented Is Important..... 21  
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For The Court  
To Resolve The Conflict At Issue ..... 26  
IV. State Law Cannot Bar Section 1983 Claims  
In Cases Where A Constitutional Violation  
Causes The Death Of A Victim..... 28  
CONCLUSION ..... 35  
APPENDICES  
Appendix A, Order Denying Rehearing of  
the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho..... 1a  
Appendix B, Opinion of the Supreme Court  
of the State of Idaho..... 2a

Appendix C, Final Judgment of the Fourth Judicial District, State of Idaho .....	36a
Appendix D, Order of the Fourth Judicial District, State of Idaho .....	38a
Appendix E, Memorandum Decision and Order of the Fourth Judicial District, State of Idaho .....	61a
Appendix F, Memorandum and Order of the Fourth Judicial District, State of Idaho...	111a
Appendix G, 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	123a
Appendix H, 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	124a
Appendix I, Idaho Code Ann. § 5-311 .....	126a
Appendix J, Idaho Code Ann. § 73-116 .....	128a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Auto Workers v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966).....	29
<i>Bass v. Wallenstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Berry v. City of Muskogee</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15, 17, 34
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	17
<i>Brazier v. Cherry</i> , 188 F. Supp. 817 (M.D. Ga. 1960) .....	16
<i>Brazier v. Cherry</i> , 293 F.2d 401 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 368 U.S. 921 (1961).....	16, 17, 31
<i>Cardinal v. Bushnoff</i> , 2010 WL 1337489 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	passim
<i>Carter v. City of Birmingham</i> , 444 So. 2d 373 (Ala. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1211 (1984).....	18, 19, 20

<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	27
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	18
<i>Cusack v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2012 WL 506008 (D. Idaho 2012).....	21
<i>Evans v. Twin Falls County</i> , 790 P.2d 87 (Idaho 1990).....	7, 21
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	26, 33
<i>Gotbaum v. City of Phoenix</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 878 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	25
<i>Heath v. City of Hialeah</i> , 560 F. Supp. 840 (S.D. Fla. 1983).....	17, 29, 34
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	passim
<i>Jones v. Hildebrant</i> , 432 U.S. 183 (1977).....	23, 26
<i>Jones v. Prince George's County, Md.</i> , 355 F. Appx. 724 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Lewis v. City of Montgomery</i> , 2006 WL 1761673 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	20
<i>McFadden v. Sanchez</i> , 710 F.2d 907 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 961 (1983).....	13, 29

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	30, 31
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973) .....	12
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982) .....	23, 26
<i>Rehburg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct 1497 (2012) .....	30
<i>Rhyne v. Henderson County</i> , 973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Seawright v. Arizona</i> , 2013 WL 452885 (D. Ariz. 2013) .....	25
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	24
<i>Van Orden v. Caribou County</i> , 2011 WL 841438 (D. Idaho 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Van v. Portneuf Medical Center</i> , 212 P.3d 982 (Idaho 2009) .....	33
<i>Venerable v. City of Sacramento</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	25
<i>Weeks v. Benton</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1297 (S.D. Ala. 1986) .....	20, 29
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	30, 34



<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	29
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	33
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	27

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
42 U.S.C § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	passim
Idaho Code Ann. § 5-219 (2013).....	34
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-906 (2013).....	33
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-907 (2013).....	33
Idaho Code Ann. § 15-3-703 (2013).....	6
La. Civ. Code. Ann. Art. 2315.1 (2013).....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 18-A, § 3-817 (2013).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-18-2 (2013).....	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.100 (2013).....	25
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3373 (2013).....	25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8302 (2013).....	25

### Other Authorities

Am. Jur. 2d <i>Abatement, Survival, and Revival</i> § 78.....	12
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	31
Lerner, Max, <i>The Mind and Faith of Justice</i> Holmes (1943).....	32

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice  
Statistics, Mortality in Local Jails and State  
Prisons, 2000-2010 (2012)..... 24
